



Materiel and Procurement Services
200 Kent Street, Station 9W087
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0E6

FP802-160147

January 29, 2017

Subject: Invitation to Tender: FP802-160147

Title: Tower Replacement

Work site location: Lake Erie, Ontario

ADDENDUM: NO. 02

Further to the above mentioned Invitation to Tender documentation previously posted on the Government Electronic Tendering Site (GETS), BuyandSell.gc.ca, Addendum (#02) is hereby issued.

Department of Fisheries and Oceans

Bid Closing Date: Wednesday, February 1, 2017
Time: 14:00 Hours (2:00 pm) Eastern Standard Time (EST)
RFP File No: FP802-160147

Please note:

No solicitation closure extension of time is being granted to this solicitation.

QUESTIONS and ANSWERS

10. Question from Bidder:

Section 1.2.1.2.1 of the tender reads: "Rolled and pre-coated (white) aluminum sheeting will be supplied by CCG". Can we get a more detailed breakdown of all materials that is being supplied by CCG and what aluminium products are the responsibilities of the contractor?

DFO Answer 10:

Please refer to Addendum No #1, answers 2, 5 and 7 (January 25, 2017.) For clarity, the Contractor is expected to provide ALL materials necessary to complete the works excluding the following:

- A) Rolled and pre-coated (white) aluminium sheeting, Material will be provided by Canadian Coast Guard; and



- B) Short range aid to navigation equipment (lantern, batteries, solar panel). The Contractor is to salvage existing equipment and reinstall same.

11. Question from Bidder:

Is there any registration required from us to formally advise that we are intending to bid the project?

DFO Answer 11:

No. Submission of your bid by solicitation closing date and time is all that is required. And should you bid price be \$100, 000.00 or more, a bid bond is then required in hard copy by the same date and time. (Wednesday, February 1, 2017)

12. Question from Bidder:

May closing date of tender be extended to allow Bidders to complete an examination of site conditions (SIC)?

DFO Answer 12:

We have previously recommended against visiting the sites (Please refer to Addendum No #1, question and answer 7 (January 25, 2017)).

13. Question from Bidder:

Please confirm that metal cladding and lantern assemblies are provided by CGC?

DFO Answer 13:

Please refer to Answer #10 above.

14. Question from Bidder:

Are all the towers filled with concrete up to the gate?

DFO Answer 14:

Concrete has been placed to the base of the access hatch at LL 595 only. For the remaining sites bidders may assume that top of existing concrete elevation within the interior of the tower is equal to the portion visible at the tower base.

15. Question from Bidder:

Do we need to level the concrete with the surface for all the towers?

DFO Answer 15:

Please refer to Addendum No #1, question and answer 9 (January 25, 2017).

The contractor will be responsible to take such action necessary to facilitate the placement of the fabricated tower and installation of grout pad beneath same. Bidders may assume that such work is minimal in nature at those sites indicated to be TYPE A.



16. Question from Bidder:

Foundation load study would need multiple tests before being able to decide if it is still suitable?

DFO Answer 16:

Bidders may assume that existing foundations are adequate to permit the installation of the anchorage assemblies indicated within the Solicitation Drawings provided in Appendix B3, Proposed Works.

17. Question from Bidder:

Need foundation drawing?

DFO Answer 17:

Please refer to Addendum No #1, question and answer 9 (January 25, 2017) and question and answer 16 above. It is the intent of the Contract scope of work to repair and reuse existing foundations.

18. Question from Bidder:

Painting scope?

DFO Answer 18:

Coating requirements are detailed in Section 13 36 13. In addition, please refer to Addendum No #1, questions and answers 1, 2 and 3 (January 25, 2017).

19. Question from Bidder:

Specification for the Aluminum covers provided?

DFO Answer 19:

Please refer to Addendum No #1, questions and answers 1, 2, 4, 5 (January 25, 2017) and question and answer 10 above.

20. Question from Bidder:

Do we have to supply the materials to PG warehouse in Ottawa or can we supply the materials directly to the site?

DFO Answer 20:

Please refer to the Solicitation Specifications, Section 01 10 00 General instructions.

21. Question from Bidder:

Some clarification on payment details for materials and service, can we separate them?

DFO Answer 21:

Bidders are required to quote the entire scope of work. Progress payments will be negotiated between the successful bidder, DFO Contracting Authority and DFO/CCG Project Authority in accordance with the contracts' Terms and Conditions put in place.



All other Terms and Conditions for this requirement remain unchanged.

Tenderers are to acknowledge this Addendum by signing in the space provided below and enclosing a copy of this document with their tender submission.

Regards,

Lynda Coulombe

Senior Procurement Officer

Tel: (613) 993-2839

E-mail: Lynda.Coulombe@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED

Name of Company _____

Signature _____